
 

FORSYTH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
 
MEETING DATE: January 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:  
 
  
 
SUBJECT:   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND LEASE AMENDMENT  
  WITH LIBERTY PLAZA, LLC AS LANDLORD AND FORSYTH COUNTY AS   
  TENANT FOR SPACE AT 102 WEST THIRD STREET, WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH  
  CAROLINA FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER’S OFFICE  

 
 
 
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS: 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION: 
 
Pursuant to NCGS requiring local governments to provide office space for the Public Defender and 
other personnel of the Office of Indigent Defense Services, Forsyth County Board of County 
Commissioners (BOCC) approved on November 28, 2016 to execute a lease agreement with Liberty 
Plaza LLC to house the Forsyth County Public Defender’s Office. The BOCC approved on October 
10, 2019, an amendment to extend the term of the lease agreement until February 28, 2022. 
 
This item authorizes the execution of a second amendment to the lease agreement with Liberty Plaza 
LLC, for office space to house the Forsyth County Public Defender’s Office. This amendment further 
extends the term until February 29, 2024 and reduces the monthly rental to $10,521.33 beginning 
March 1, 2021. With this amendment, Forsyth County retains the option to lease month-to-month at 
the expiration of the second amendment.  
 
Staff recommends the execution of the second amendment to extend the term of the lease 
agreement with Liberty Plaza LLC at a reduced monthly rental rate. By executing this amendment, 
Forsyth County avoids possible relocation of the Public Defender’s Office prior to the completion of 
the new courthouse, also avoiding the incurrence of fees associated with office relocation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  X YE

S 
  NO 

 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE:  DATE:  
 COUNTY MANAGER   
 

BRIEFING DRAFT

13



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND LEASE AMENDMENT 
WITH LIBERTY PLAZA, LLC AS LANDLORD AND FORSYTH COUNTY AS 

TENANT FOR SPACE AT 102 WEST THIRD STREET, WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH 
CAROLINA FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER’S OFFICE 

 
 

WHEREAS on March 1, 2017, Liberty Plaza, LLC, executed a three-year Lease 
Agreement with Forsyth County for space located in Suite 300 at 102 West Third Street, Winston 
Salem, North Carolina, for space for the Public Defender's Office;  

 
WHEREAS on March 1, 2020 Liberty Plaza LLC executed a two-year amendment to the 

Lease Agreement with Forsyth County for the above described space, with such amendment ending 
on February 28, 2022; and  

 
WHEREAS Forsyth County is currently in the early stages of a multi-year construction 

project of a new courthouse, which will house the Forsyth County Public Defender’s Office; and 
 
WHEREAS staff recommends executing a second amendment to the Lease Agreement to 

reduce the monthly rental rate to $10,521.33 beginning March 1, 2021 and to extend the term to 
February 29, 2024. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager and 

the Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Forsyth County, the above-
described Lease Renewal with Liberty Plaza, LLC, in substantially similar form to the attached 
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement, subject to a pre-audit certificate thereon by the County 
Chief Financial Officer, where applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County 
Attorney.  

 
Adopted this the 21st day of January 2021.  

 



NORTH CAROLINA ) 

 )                        SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT CE170305 

FORSYTH COUNTY) 

 

THE AGREEMENT, made and entered into on 1st day of March, 2017 by and between 

Liberty Plaza LLC (the “Landlord”) and Forsyth County, North Carolina (the "Tenant"), and 

amended on October 16, 2019, is hereby amended, effective March 1, 2021 by the Landlord and 

the Tenant as follows: 

 

Sections 2.2 and 4.1 are hereby amended and the following shall be added to Sections 2.2 

and 4.1: 

 

Section 2.2: 

2.2 TERM 

  

 Landlord agrees to extend the Term to the Tenant for two additional years, with the Term ending 

on February 29, 2024. After the expiration on February 29, 2024, the Tenant will have the option to 

lease month-to-month, given the Tenant has notified Landlord of its intent within 90 days of the 

expiration date.   

 

4.1 RENT 

 

 Landlord and Tenant agree to the below monthly rental schedule for the remainder of the Term: 

 

03/01/21 - 02/28/22  $10,521.33 per month 

03/01/22 - 02/28/23  $10,521.33 per month 

03/01/23 - 02/29/24  $10,521.33 per month 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Except as herein amended, the agreement incorporated in the Amended Lease Agreement 

attached as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference remains unchanged and in full 

force and effect. 

 

 

 

 

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 

  



 

  

 

 

  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Tenant have set their hands and seals as 

of the day and year first above written. 

 

 

 

 

 

LANDLORD: LIBERTY PLAZA LLC 

By: Atlantic Coast Commercial 

 

 By: __________________________    

       Emory E. Croom III  

 

Date: ________________________________ 

 

 

 

TENANT: FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH   

        CAROLINA 

By: ________________________________ 

        J. Dudley Watts, Jr., County Manager 

 

Date: ____________________________________ 
 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Ashleigh M. Sloop, Clerk to the Board 

 

 

(SEAL) 
 



Attachment A
















































































































	01 Cover-Liberty Plaza 2nd Amendment
	02 Resolution-Lease_Liberty Plaza_Public Defender's Office 2nd Amend
	CE170306 Liberty_Plaza_Space_Lease_2nd Amend



